ENGLISH

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS:
Prophylactic Support of foot and ankle during full activity.

INTENDED USERS:

The intended user should be a licensed professional, the patient, or patient’s caregiver.
The user should be able to read, understand and be physically capable to perform all the
directions, warnings and cautions provided in the information for use.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
Not Applicable.

A WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS:

o (Carefully read fitting instructions and warnings prior to use. To ensure proper performance
of the brace, follow all instructions.

* |f you experience or have an increase in pain, swelling, skin irritation, or any adverse
reactions while using this product, immediately consult your medical professional.

o This device will not prevent or reduce all injuries. Proper rehabilitation and activity
modification are also an essential part of a safe treatment program. Consult your medical
professional regarding safe and appropriate activity level while wearing this device.

e Follow application and care process described in instructions.

e Forsingle patient use only.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

1. The Lace-Up Ankle Brace is designed to be worn over an athletic sock. Position heel in
the hole at the rear and bottom of the brace. Lace the ankle brace and tie snugly.

2. Wrap the inside (medial) strap across the top of the foot. Continue by wrapping the
strap under the foot and heel. Secure the strap to the inside of the ankle. Pull strap
tight o ensure proper performance.

3. Wrap the outside (lateral) strap across the top of the foot. Continue by wrapping the strap
under the foot and heel. Secure the strap to the outside of the ankle.

USE AND CARE:
Hand wash in 30°C (86°F) water with mild soap, rinse thoroughly. Rinse and lay flat to air
dry. Do not machine wash or tumble dry.

MATERIAL CONTENT:
Cotton, Nylon, Polyester, Polyethylene, Steel

WARRANTY:

Breg products come with a limited warranty against manufacturing and material defects. No
other warranty, expressed or implied, is given and no affirmation of or by seller, by words or
action, will constitute a warranty. Please see www.breg.com

DISPOSAL:

Dispose of product according to local regulations.

NOTICE TO USERS: If any serious incident has occurred in relation to the device, report to
Breg and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and /or patient is
established.

FRANCAIS
UTILISATION/INDICATIONS :

Soutien prophylactique du pied et de la cheville durant toute l'activité.

UTILISATEURS VISES :

L'utilisateur visé doit &tre un professionnel agrég, le patient ou un soignant. L'utilisateur doit
pouvoir lire, comprendre et &tre physiquement capable de suivre toutes les instructions, tous
les avertissements et toutes les mises en garde figurant dans les informations d'utilisation.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :

Sans objet.

A AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS :

e Lisez attentivement les instructions ef les avertissements avant foute utilisation. Pour
obtenir des performances optimales, suivez toutes les instructions attentivement.

o En cas d'augmentation de la douleur, d’enflure, d'initation cutanée ou d'autres réactions
indésirables lors de |'utilisation de ce produit, consultez immédiatement un professionnel
de la santé.

o (ette attelle nempéche pas et ne guérit pas foutes les blessures. Une réadaptation
appropriée et la modification des activités sont également une partie essentielle d'un
programme de soins efficaces ef sirs. Veuillez consulter votre médecin pour connaitre
'intensité d'activité sécuritaire et appropriée lorsque vous portez cette attelle.

o Suivez le mode d'utilisation et d'entretien décrit dans ce guide.

o Autiliser pour un seul patient.

MODE D’EMPLOI :

1. Lorthese de cheville @ lacet est conue pour &tre portée sur une chaussette de sport.
Positionner le talon dans le trou & l'arrigre et au bas de I'orthése. Lacer I'orthése de
cheville et attacher confortablement.

2. Enrouler la sangle intérieure (médiale) par-dessus le pied. Continuer en enroulant la
sangle sous le pied et le talon. Fixer la sangle a I'intérieur de la cheville. Serrer la sangle
fermement pour assurer une bonne performance.

3. Enrouler la sangle extérieure (latérale) par-dessus le pied. Continuer en enroulant la sangle
sous le pied et le talon. Fixer la sangle & I'extérieur de la cheville.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN :
Lavez d la main dans I'eau a 30 °C (86 °F) avec un savon doux, rincez soigneusement.
Rincer et laisser sécher a plat  I'air libre. Ne pas laver en machine ni mettre au séche-linge.

MATERIAUX :

Coton, nylon, polyester, polyéthyléne, acier.

GARANTIE :

Les produits Breg offrent une garantie limitée contre les défauts de fabrication ef des
matiéres. Aucune autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, n'est donnée ef aucune affirmation du
vendeur, orale ou écrife, ne constituera de garantie. Veuillez consulter www.breg.com

MISE AU REBUT :

Veuillez mettre ce produit au rebut en conformité avec les régles locales.

AVIS AUX UTILISATEURS : Si un incident grave survient avec le dispositif, signalez-le & Breg et

a l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur ou le patient est situé.

ESPANOL
USO INDICADO/INDICACIONES:

Soporte profildctico para el pie y el tobillo durante la actividad plena.

USUARIOS PREVISTOS:

Este producto estd indicado para aquellos profesionales autorizados, pacientes o cuidadores
de pacientes. El usuario debe ser capaz de leer y comprender todas las instrucciones,
advertencias y precauciones defalladas en lus instrucciones de uso, ademds de contar con la
capacidad fisica para seguirlas.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
No aplicable.

A ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES:

o [ea atentamente las instrucciones y las advertencias para colocar el aparato antes de
usarlo. Para asegurar un rendimiento adecuado del aparato, siga todas las instrucciones.

o Siusted experimenta o le aumenta el dolor, hinchazdn, irritacion de la piel o reacciones
adversas durante el uso de este producto, consulte inmediatamente a su médico.

o Este dispositivo no previene ni reduce todas las lesiones. La rehabilitacién adecuada y la
modificacion de la actividad también son parte esencial de un programa de tratamiento
sequro. Consulte a su profesional médico sobre el nivel de actividad seguro y apropiado
mientras usa este dispositivo.

® Siga el proceso de aplicacion y cuidado descrito en las instrucciones.

® Para uso en un solo paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:

1. Latobillera de amarre estd disefiada para ser usada sobre un calcetin deportivo.
Posicione el taldn en el orificio de la parte posterior  inferior de la tobillera. Cologue los
cordones de la tobillera y ate firmemente.

2. Envuelva la correa interior (medial) sobre la parte superior del pie. Continde envolviendo
|a correa por debajo del pie y el talon. Asegure la correa al interior del tobillo. Apriete la
correa para asegurarse de su uso apropiado.

3. Envuelva la correa exterior (lateral) sobre la parte superior del pie. ContinGe envolviendo
|a correa por debajo del pie y el taldn. Asegure la correa al exterior del tobillo.

USO Y CUIDADOS:
Lavar a mano con agua a 30°C (86°F) y jabdn suave, y enjuagar bien. Aclarar bien y dejar
secar al aire. No lavar a mdguina ni usar secadora.

MATERIALES:

Algodan, nylon, poliéster, polietileno y acero.

GARANTIA:

Los productos Breg ofrecen una garantia limitada contra defectos de fabricacion y materiales.
No se ofrece ninguna ofra garantia, expresa ni implicita. Ninguna declaracién verbal o factual
del vendedor constituird garantia alguna. Visite www.breg.com

ELIMINACION:

Deseche el producto conforme a la normativa local.

AVISO PARA LOS USUARIOS: Si se produce un incidente grave debido a este dispositivo,
informe a Breg y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro donde esté establecido el
usuario o el paciente.
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Lace-Up Ankle Brace

Orthése de cheville a lacet
Tobillera de amarre
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